GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2009

S SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 1379

| Sponsors: | Senator Clodfelter. |
|--------------|-------------------------------------|
| Referred to: | Rules and Operations of the Senate. |

May 26, 2010

A JOINT RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE 2009 GENERAL ASSEMBLY TO CONSIDER A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT TO CLARIFY WHAT CONSTITUTES A RULE AND TO REQUIRE COMPLIANCE BY THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR RULES THAT ARE IN EFFECT OR THAT ARE HEREAFTER ADOPTED.

Be it resolved by the Senate, the House of Representatives concurring:

6

12

SECTION 1. The 2009 General Assembly may consider "A BILL TO BE 8 ENTITLED AN ACT TO CLARIFY WHAT CONSTITUTES A RULE AND TO REQUIRE 9 COMPLIANCE BY THE STATE ETHICS COMMISSION WITH PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS FOR RULES THAT ARE IN EFFECT OR THAT ARE HEREAFTER ADOPTED."

SECTION 2. This resolution is effective upon ratification.

